
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Teresa Buckley, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Tuesday, 1 December 2020 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 9 December 2020 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held remotely via Zoom (the links to the meeting are set out below)  
 

Join Zoom Meeting 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86530549415?pwd=UG1QV0NVdkwycGZ6bUhkMm5DL0hLQT09 
 
Meeting ID: 865 3054 9415 
Passcode: 755693 
 
One tap mobile 
+441314601196,,86530549415#,,,,,,0#,,755693# United Kingdom 

+442030512874,,86530549415#,,,,,,0#,,755693# United Kingdom 
 
 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Howgate (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Atiya-Alla 

Councillor Barrand 

Councillor Brown 

Councillor Bye 

 

Councillor Mandy Darling 

Councillor Foster 

Councillor Kennedy 

Councillor Loxton 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86530549415?pwd=UG1QV0NVdkwycGZ6bUhkMm5DL0hLQT09


(2) 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Board. 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
3.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
4.   Update on Torbay Hospital and Community Services 

infrastructure project funded through the national Health 
Infrastructure Programme 

(Pages 6 - 17) 

 To receive an update on the above. 
 
(Note:  Liz Davenport, Chief Executive and Christopher Kings, HIP2 
Programme Director, from the Torbay and South Devon NHS 
Foundation Trust have been invited to the meeting for this item.) 
 

5.   Nightingale Hospital Exeter and COVID-19 Update (Pages 18 - 23) 
 To receive an update on the above. 

 
(Note:  Liz Davenport, Chief Executive of the Torbay and South 
Devon NHS Foundation Trust has been invited to the meeting for 
this item.) 
 
 
 



(3) 

 
6.   Community Engagement and Empowerment Strategy (Pages 24 - 37) 
 To consider the consultation draft Community Engagement and 

Empowerment Strategy and make recommendations to the Cabinet. 
 

7.   Peer Review of Torbay Council's Control and Influence over 
the Torbay Economic Development Company Ltd (TDA) 

(Pages 38 - 60) 

 To consider the report and resulting action plan on the LGA’s peer 
review of the Council’s influence over the TDA and make 
recommendations to the Cabinet. 
 

 Instructions for the press and public for joining the meeting  
 If you are using an iPad you will need to install Zoom which can be 

found in the App Store.  You do not need to register for an account 
just install the software.  You only need to install the software once.  
For other devices you should just be taken direct to the meeting. 
 
Joining a meeting 
 
Click on the link provided on the agenda above and follow the 
instructions on screen.  If you are using a telephone, dial the Zoom 
number provided above and follow the instructions.  (Note: if you 
are using a landline the call will cost up to 13p per minute and from 
a mobile between 3p and 55p if the number is not covered by your 
inclusive minutes.) 
 
You will be placed in a waiting room, when the meeting starts the 
meeting Host will admit you.  Please note if there are technical 
issues this might not be at the start time given on the agenda. 
 
Upon entry you will be muted and your video switched off so that 
only the meeting participants can been seen. When you join the 
meeting the Host will unmute your microphone, ask you to confirm 
your name and update your name as either public or press.  Select 
gallery view if you want see all the participants. 
 
If you have joined the meeting via telephone, your telephone 
number will appear on screen and will be displayed for all to see 
until the Host has confirmed your name and then they will rename 
your telephone number to either public or press. 

 
Speaking at a Meeting 
 
If you are registered to speak at the meeting and when it is your turn 
to address the Meeting, the Chairman will invite you to speak giving 
the Host the instruction to unmute your microphone and switch your 
video on (where appropriate) therefore please pause for a couple of 
se
[...]
ts. So far, the 
hospital has provided nearly 3,000 diagnostic tests to local people and has hosted 
the delivery of a COVID-19 vaccine study. These services have now stopped at the 
Nightingale to allow the hospital to care for patients with COVID-19. Diagnostic tests 
will continue to be available to those who need them through existing services and 
the COVID-19 vaccine trial has relocated to the Royal Devon and Exeter NHS 
Foundation Trust (RD&E). 
  
Staffing 
The Nightingale Hospital Exeter is staffed by health and care staff seconded from 
across Devon. There is a possibility of receiving patients from Somerset in future, in 
which case staff would also be seconded from Somerset. 
 
There is a workforce model in place that describes the staffing requirements 
necessary to provide safe and effective care.  Our Trust has contributed a fair 
proportion of staff.   
 
We are working with all our partners in the Devon STP to ensure staffing risks, both 
for the Nightingale and our own respective organisations, are mitigated through the 
development of a thorough risk assessment and assurance framework, which 
includes mutual aid. 
 
We asked for staff to volunteer their services to the Nightingale on a secondment 
basis and have released staff from a wide range of clinical areas including medicine, 
nursing, occupational therapy, physiotherapy, pharmacy and radiography. All staff 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 
have received the necessary training and induction to be able to provide safe and 
effective care. 
 
Patients from Torbay and South Devon 
A full clinical protocol has been agreed for the transfer of patents between our acute 
hospitals and the Nightingale Hospital Exeter.  
 
For us, the protocol is triggered when there are more than eight COVID-19 inpatients 
in Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust. 
 
Patients will be accepted at the Nightingale between 08:00 and 20:00 (7 days a 
week), to ensure adequate opportunity for senior review on the receiv
[...]
n urgent referrals.  During the 
recovery, we have prioritised cancer treatment pathways and are endeavouring to 
restore our position against national targets (seeing 93% of all referrals within 2 
weeks and starting treatment within 62 days from referral for 85%). For November 
our forecast was to achieve 80% for two-week wait referrals and 84% starting 
treatment within 62 days. Current year activity is tracked against last year’s activity in 
the graph overleaf. 
 

Headline acute activity comparisons to last year

Page 21



 

 
 
 

 

 

Page 22



Torbay Council | Community Engagement and Enablement StrategyDRAFT 1 

 

DRAFT 

Community Engagement and Empowerment 
Strategy 

 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



2 Community Engagement and Enablement Strategy  | Torbay Council 

 

Contents 

1 Working Differently ............................................................................................................................ 3 

Using Torbay’s Existing Networks ............................................................................................................................ 4 

Torbay’s Community Partnerships ..................................................................................................... 4 

Torbay’s Strategic Partnership .......................................................................................................... 4 

Other Partnerships ............................................................................................................................ 4 

Community and Voluntary Sector ...................................................................................................... 5 

Brixham Town Council ....................................................................................................................... 5 

Torbay Council’s New Approach .....................................................................................................
[...]
This will include encouraging councillors and senior 

officers to join the conversation on social media. 

 Ensure that communication between council departments is effective with a shared overall message. 

Page 29

https://torbaytogether.org.uk/


8 Community Engagement and Enablement Strategy  | Torbay Council 

 

3 Ask what you think 

Our Commitments 

 Communication will be two way.  We will listen, understand, remember, evaluate and feedback to 

stakeholders the actions we have taken.  

 We will provide clear, regular and reliable information which will provide you with the opportunity to 

play an active role in influencing decisions and shaping the future of services. 

 We will engage with our communities and stakeholders in a timely way so they are informed and are 

able to have their say on local decisions and when we can’t do this we will be clear and transparent 

as to why. 

 We will ensure that our consultation is based on a genuine exchange of views, with the objective of 

influencing decisions, policies or programmes of action. It will involve: 

o Listening and learning from local people, communities and other stakeholders.  

o Seeking to involve local people, communities, businesses, voluntary sector organisations 

and other organisations in important decisions which have an impact on them. 

o Seeking opinions on options before a decision is reached.  

o Passing out information and receiving comments. 

 In providing feedback to our communities, we will explain how we have taken into account 

community views, including if we have not been able to take everyone’s views on board in the final 

decision. 

Our Actions 

 Agree a Community Engagement and Consultation Programme at the start of each Municipal Year.  

The programme will include targeted activity aimed at involving and connecting with those groups 

and geographical communities less likely to engage with the Council. 

 The Cabinet will hold at least three Cabinet Conversati
[...]
 advance how any partnership activity will be carried out and communicated. 

This is to ensure there are consistent messages and that all communication and engagement protocols 

and corporate identity guidelines are met. 

Responsibility: We acknowledge that communication is a two way process and is the responsibility of 

everyone. Council employees, elected members and all stakeholders have a role to play in open, timely 

and effective communication, consultation and engagement with each other. 

Monitoring and evaluation: Given the important emphasis on using our resources to best effect, the 

way in which we communicate, consult and engage should be inclusive and effective. Monitoring and 

evaluating activity, where possible, will identify if we have met defined goals, areas that need exploring 

further and activity which can be improved. 

 

Page 36



Meeting:  Overview and Scrutiny Board Date:  9 December 2020 
 
Wards Affected:  All Wards 
 
Report Title:  Peer Review of Torbay Council’s Control and Influence over the Torbay 
Economic Development Company Ltd (TDA) 
 
Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Councillor Steve Darling, Leader of the Council, 
Steve.Darling@torbay.gov.uk 
 
 Officer Contact Details:  Anne-Marie Bond, Interim Chief Executive, anne-
marie.bond@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To make available the Local Government Association’s (LGA) Peer Review Report 

on Torbay Council’s control and influence of the Torbay Economic Development 
Company Ltd (TDA). 
 

1.2 The report sets out the resulting outline action plan, which will assist the Council 
and TDA to embrace the opportunities and improvements identified by the LGA. 

 
2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 
 
2.1 The proposals in this report help us to deliver the Council’s ambition of a thriving 

economy by enabling the Council and TDA to improve and support the delivery of 
the work of TDA.  

 
2.2 The reasons for the decision are to make available the LGA’s Peer Review Report 

and to enable the Council and TDA to improve their working relationships, and 
enable appropriate control and influence from the Council. 

 

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 
 

(i) that the Local Government Association Peer Review Report (as set out at Appendix 
1) and the resulting detailed action plan (as set out at Appendix 2 to the submitted 
report) be endorsed; and 

 
(ii) that the implementation of the action plan be monitored by the Overview and 

Scrutiny Board on a six monthly basis. 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1:   Local Government Association Peer Review Report on Torbay Council’s 

control and influence of the Torbay Economic Development Company Ltd 
(TDA) 

 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



Appendix 2: Local Government Association Peer Review Report on Torbay Council’s 
control and influence of the Torbay Economic Development Company Ltd 
(TDA) – Detailed Action Plan 

 
  

Page 38



 

Supporting Information 
 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Local Government Association (LGA) provide Councils with support through 

peer challenges.  Peer challenge is a tool for assisting Councils in identifying areas 
for improvement.  The process involves a small team of local government peers 
spending time with the Council to provide challenge and shared learning.  Peer 
challenges are not a formal inspection and are designed to complement and add 
value to the Council’s own performance and improvement. 

 
1.2 The Cabinet sought a review of how Torbay Council exercises its control and 

influence of the Torbay Economic Development Company Ltd (known as TDA).  
 
1.3 The LGA undertook the review via a combination of desktop analysis of a range of 

background documentation concerning the establishment of the TDA and its 
Business Plan ambitions, followed by a series of interviews which included a 
number of private sector TDA Board Directors, including the Chairman, key TDA 
officers including the Chief Executive of TDA, key politicians
[...]
er of councils at that time (circa 2010), who believed that having 
separate ‘private sector influenced’ Boards, would be more attractive to prospective 
developers and entrepreneurs who may be attracted to invest and help develop and deliver 
the economic ambitions of the council.  

1.9  It was further anticipated that any future financial savings would come as a result of TDA 
being able to develop sites and deliver schemes to generate income for itself. It was 
understood that this would be a gradual process, whilst at the same time looking to generate 
income perhaps through project management or professional services, but with the ultimate 
objective of becoming self-financing in the long-term. 

 
 

2. Review Methodology and Approach Taken 
 
2.1  Phase one of this work included a combination of desktop analysis of a range of background 

documentation concerning the establishment of the TDA and its Business Plan ambitions.  
Phase two, followed this up through a series of interviews which included a number of private 
sector board directors, including the Chairman and key TDA officers including the Chief 
Executive. Interviews included key politicians, council officers and several members of the 
TDA Board, (a full list is included at appendix 1). 
 

2.2  This review was focused upon governance of the current delivery model. Although the review 
had a specific focus upon governance issues, we also looked at where it was understood 
that accountability for policy and ‘risk and reward’ was held. We briefly looked at some of the 
financial arrangements, but this was not part of the remit, so we didn’t look at this issue in 
any great depth. 

 
2.3     Importantly, during the mid-point of the review, the Chief Executive of the council left the 

employment of the council to become the full-time Chief Executive of TDA. The review did 
not attempt to look at the various issues that may be associated with this change, but this 
new situation will hopefully provi
[...]
 a particularly important piece of work to 

do at this point in time when considering the huge challenges regarding Covid pressures, 

future Brexit implementation and impending local government re-organisation. The council 

will need to re-assure itself that they completely understand these challenges and shape 

themselves accordingly. 

 
Although not an exhaustive list, it could consider issues such as: - 
 

- whether economies of scale are currently being achieved and/or could be improved 

via a more integrated ‘company governance structure’? 

- Is the efficiency and delivery outcomes of the companies in line with original 

expectations, including the HR, legal, commercial and financial arrangements 

- is the strategic operation and delivery of the various companies too large and/or 

remote from the council and hence increasing the council’s risk profile too much? 

- Clarity of purpose and function of these companies as distinct with the council 

- Any others as agreed by the council 

 
 

4. Summary of overview of responses 
 
4.1 Policy accountability and responsibility 

 
i) Several responses indicated that there was some confusion regarding the fact that the 

council had overall responsibility for setting the economic policy which TDA is charged to 

deliver. Several interviewees questioned whether it was always acting as a ‘Teckal’ 

company operating on behalf of the council or as an independent company.  

ii) A number of responses were related to some board members not being completely 

aligned with what TDA was proposing and hence being ‘surprised’ when some items 

appeared on the agenda. However, TDA officers cited many examples of how information 

is being relayed to the council, but it seems that this isn’t working as efficiently as it could 

be. 

iii) At the time of completing this review, the Chief Executive of the council left their 

employment and became the full-time Chief Executive of the TDA. It was clear throughout 

the v
[...]
at 

times, in particular the financially related reports. 

iv) It would be helpful if TDA adopted report completion timescales and a report writing 

‘Forward Plan’ type of arrangement where board members felt able to contribute to the 

agenda looking forwards. This could also help to be a strategic discussion point with the 

council in the proposed Shareholder Board. 

v) A number of interviewees mentioned that a number of issues are continually repeated 

eg. finance, both through the sub-committees and then at the board. It would seem 

sensible in order to try to keep the discussions at a more strategic level, that this could 

be facilitated by the production of an agreed ‘refreshed’ dashboard and/or data set.  

vi) A number of members mentioned that it could be helpful if digital updates happened in-

between meetings, so everything didn’t have to wait until the actual meeting to 

disseminate updates/information. 

 
Footnote:  further to the publication of the report discussions were held with one of the Members 
of the Peer Review Team in connection with Torbay Council’s performance management 
arrangements.  The Audit Committee is responsible for performance management across the 
Council and in turn will refer any detailed issues of concern to the Overview and Scrutiny for 
detailed review.  Whereas, it had been thought that, in line with other Councils, Torbay would have 

Page 51

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

Page 12 of 13 
 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ      www.local.gov.uk     Telephone 020 7664 3000     Email info@local.gov.uk     Chief 

Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government 

company number 03675577 

 

an overview and scrutiny body responsible for economic regeneration and/or performance 
management, which led to the recommendations for this role to be carried out by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board.  It was there
[...]

- The Council’s future economic ambitions, 
- Showcase of TDA projects and how TDA will support   
      the Council deliver its ambitions. 

TDA Chief 
Executive 
 
 
 
 
Council and TDA 
Chief Executives  

December 2020 
 

 

 

 

 

March 2021  

5. TDA Board 
membership to 
be extended to 
link with the 
third sector 
(3.5). 

 TDA Chairman to consider how to ensure that the third sector is appropriately 
engaged in the work of TDA. 

TDA Chairman  November 2020 

P
age 57



 

5 

No.  Recommenda
tion 

Detailed Action Assigned to  Indicative 
Timescale 

6.  TDA Board 
practices (3.5)  

1. TDA to adopt ‘Forward Plan’ approach to enable TDA Board members 
to contribute to agenda planning 
 

2. Review length of Board meetings, including timescales for agenda 
items, timeliness of receipt of agendas and length of reports. 

 
3. TDA Board meetings to focus on strategic aspects as opposed to 

operational. 

} 
 
 
 
}  TDA Chairman  
 
 
} 

} 
 
 
 
}  November 2020 
 
 
} 

P
age 58



 

6 

No.  Recommenda
tion 

Detailed Action Assigned to  Indicative 
Timescale 

7. Review of all 
Council owned 
Companies 
(2.4/2.5) 

1. The Council reviews the operation of all of its wholly companies in light 
of COVID-19, Brexit and local government re-organisation and to 
ensure these challenges are understood and the Council shapes its 
self accordingly, including 
(i) Are economies of scale being achieved or could be improved 

through different working arrangements/a more integrated 
company governance structure 

(ii) Are the outcomes of the companies in line with original 
expectations, including HR, legal, commercial and financial 
arrangements 

(iii) Are the right services sitting within the companies,  
(iv) Is the strategic operation and delivery of the companies too 

large or remote from the Council and hence increasing the 
council’s risk profile too much? 

Council Chief 
Executive 

Commence July 
2021 

 

P
age 59


	Agenda
	4 Update on Torbay Hospital and Community Services infrastructure project funded through the national Health Infrastructure Programme
	5 Nightingale Hospital Exeter and COVID-19 Update
	6 Community Engagement and Empowerment Strategy
	7 Peer Review of Torbay Council's Control and Influence over the Torbay Economic Development Company Ltd (TDA)
	Peer Review Report Appendix 1
	Peer Review - Action Plan Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

9 December 2020 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Howgate (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Atiya-Alla, Barrand, Bye, Mandy Darling, Foster, Kennedy and Loxton 
 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Barnby, Brooks, Carter, Cowell, Steve Darling, Douglas-

Dunbar, Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis, Long, Mills, Morey, O'Dwyer, Stockman, 
David Thomas and Jacqueline Thomas) 

 

 
21. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Brown. 
 

22. Update on Torbay Hospital and Community Services infrastructure project 
funded through the national Health Infrastructure Programme  
 
Chris Knights, HIP2 Programme Director, Torbay and South Devon NHS 
Foundation Trust outlined the submitted presentation, which provided the 
background and an update on the Health Infrastructure Plan (HIP) 2 Project.  This 
included key milestones and responses to key lines of enquiry submitted by 
Members of the Board prior to the meeting. 
 
The Board noted that, whilst the project would be nationally procured due to 
benefits which included a guaranteed price with the contractor and any 
underspend being reinvested back into the project, locally based sub-contractors 
would be required, with percentage requirements set for local workforce and 
locally based apprenticeships for key roles.  The project would also take account 
of the socio economic impact including delivering a net carbon build through low 
carbon infrastructure and making use of alternative energy sources such as solar 
power. 
 
Members acknowledged that the project would result in changes to the way the 
hospital operates and how staff work, making more use of digital technology, 
whilst ensuring that face to face and alternative methods were available to patients 
where appropriate.  The main focus was to enable patients to receive care as 
close to home as possible working with local communities, learning lessons from 
the changes implemented as a result of Covid-19. 
 
Liz Davenport Chief Executive of Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust, 
Chris Knights Programme Director and Rob Dyer Project Lead responded to 
questions in relation to: 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 9 December 2020 
 

 

 

 how the HIP2 project would address some of the concerns raised through 
the Care Quality Commission (CQC) inspection in respect of the emergency 
department etc.; 

 how the Trust would ensure that everyone was taken on the digital journey, 
especially those who did not have access to digital technology, or people 
with a learning disability or needing to access mental health services, to 
ensure that all patients could access the services they need; 

 working and engaging with the voluntary sector to support patients and co-
design elements of the Programme; 

 digital infrastructure, remote monitoring, use of robots and cyber security; 

 the impact on services whilst the building is being developed and the 
changes needed now to ensure that some improvements can be made 
immediately to the emergency department, which were aligned with the 
plans for the new build; and 

 the importance of increasing prevention to improve people’s health and 
wellbeing and reduce the need for primary or secondary care. 

 
The Board congratulated the Trust and acknowledged that £350m investment by 
the Government in the HIP2 Programme was the largest investment in Torbay and 
would have a huge positive social economic impact on Torbay, through improved 
services and job creation. 
 

23. Nightingale Hospital Exeter and COVID-19 Update  
 
John Harrison, Chief Operating Officer Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation 
Trust outlined the submitted briefing report in respect of Covid-19, Torbay Hospital 
and the Nightingale Hospital.  Members noted that Torbay was one of the first 
areas to experience the second wave of Covid-19 within Devon and needed to use 
more inpatient capacity which had impacted on the delivery of elective care.  The 
peak number of Covid-19 had now passed and was starting to reduce, enabling 
the hospital to start stepping up their elective services, which had previously been 
stood down.  There were clear referral and discharge protocols and the Trust was 
ensuring that anyone admitted to the Nightingale Hospital would receive the same 
level of care as if they were in Torbay Hospital.  The Trust had also been providing 
digital infection control support to residential homes by offering a virtual 
assessment within the home to provide expert advice to minimise infection risks 
going forward. 
 
John Harrison Chief Operating Officer, Liz Davenport Chief Executive and Rob 
Dyer Project Lead responded to questions in relation to: 
 

 use of community hospitals and their capacity; 

 use of staff for the Nightingale Hospital and impact on Torbay Hospital of 
backfilling the staff; 

 the 116 bed capacity of the Nightingale Hospital and impact if referrals were 
made outside of Devon; 

 readiness and preparations for third wave after Christmas and what action 
was being taken to encourage people to social distance and stay safe over 
the Christmas period; and 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 9 December 2020 
 

 

 use of private hospitals such as Mount Stuart and how this was funded. 
 
The Board was reassured that appropriate measures were in place to manage 
Covid-19 for the people of Torbay and gave their thanks to all of the staff involved 
for their hard work and dedication to keep Torbay’s residents safe and cared for. 
 

24. Community Engagement and Empowerment Strategy  
 
The Cabinet Member for Corporate and Community Services, Councillor Carter, 
introduced the draft Community Engagement and Empowerment Strategy which 
had recently been out to public consultation.  The Strategy set out how the Council 
intended to work differently with its communities and partners. 
 
The Board endorsed the principles and aspirations of the Strategy, for example 
working differently, co-operation of partnerships, building trusted relationships, 
working with partnerships groups and organisations, but sought assurance that the 
Strategy would actually make a difference and be delivered in light of the past 
difficulties with some of the key partnerships. 
 
Members discussed the importance of ensuring that the Council was engaging 
with the right people, as opposed to those who have always regularly engaged 
with the Council, for example the Youth Trust and Imagine This who were two lead 
groups working with children and young people across Torbay.  Members were 
encouraged to advise the Cabinet Member for Corporate and Community Services 
if they were aware of any other groups or organisations who would like to engage 
with the Council. 
 
Members highlighted the importance of a culture shift from officers saying no due 
to lack of resources to working with the communities to see what can be achieved, 
a community engagement fund was due to be launched to assist with this as well 
as work being supported through Groundwork South West to help communities set 
up friends of parks groups and support existing friends groups.  Ward Facilitators 
(previously referred to as Ward Ambassadors) had been appointed to help Ward 
Councillors unblock some of the barriers between services to help their residents. 
 
It was noted that the Strategy referred to all Wards having a Community 
Partnership but that this was not necessarily the case and this would need to be 
checked prior to finalising the Strategy. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Board considers the Community Engagement and 
Consultation Programme at the start of the Municipal Year and makes 
recommendations to the Cabinet (unanimous). 
 

25. Peer Review of Torbay Council's Control and Influence over the Torbay 
Economic Development Company Ltd (TDA)  
 
The Board considered the submitted report and action plan following the Local 
Government Association’s Peer Review of Torbay Council’s control and influence 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 9 December 2020 
 

 

over the Torbay Economic Development Company Ltd (trading as TDA).  The 
Leader of the Council Councillor Steve Darling and the Cabinet Member for 
Economic Regeneration, Tourism and Housing Councillor Long provided the 
rationale behind the review. 
 
The Chief Executive of the TDA, Steve Parrock, gave a presentation which 
provided background to the operation of the TDA and responded to key lines of 
enquiry which had been provided by the Board prior to the meeting.  The Board 
noted that the TDA and Council were supportive of the proposals and had already 
started to implement many of the recommended action points. 
 
The Director of Place, Kevin Mowat who was the Client Lead for TDA explained 
the positive action taken to date to improve relationships and communication 
between the TDA and the Council. 
 
The Interim Chief Executive, Anne-Marie Bond, advised that Members had 
referred to a Croydon report.  Mrs Bond explained that a Public Interest Report 
had been issued by Grant Thornton in respect of Croydon Council on 23 October 
2020 as a result of their deteriorating financial position, significant pressure on 
children’s and adult services highlighted by their Auditors which had not been 
responded to, significant increased borrowing, concerns over the governance and 
oversight of investments, wholly owned companies and housing company.  Action 
7 of the peer review included a review of all Council owned companies due to 
commence in July, in light of the Croydon report the Council was now working with 
the Local Government Association to see if this could be brought forward to 
January 2021. 
 
The Board supported the positive steps proposed within the Action Plan, 
particularly those relating to Member development and training as they 
acknowledged the importance of ensuring that Members receive the appropriate 
training to enable them to carry out their roles effectively as well as the increased 
communication through briefings, newsletters etc.  They also welcomed the 
proposal to bring forward the review of the Council owned companies as they 
believed this was a key area for improvement. 
 
Members discussed a number of issues in detail including: 
 

 TORVISTA and its registration as a housing provider; 

 governance and Companies House arrangements; 

 financial risks to the Council of TORVISTA and other subsidiary companies 
of the TDA; 

 teckal status and TDA delivering contracts on behalf of the Council as well 
as to external organisations; and 

 staffing and outcomes delivered by the TDA. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) that the Local Government Association Peer Review Report (as set out at 

Appendix 1) and the resulting detailed action plan (as set out at Appendix 2 
to the submitted report) be endorsed, subject to action 7 being brought 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 9 December 2020 
 

 

forward to January 2021, if possible, in light of the issues raised in the 
Croydon report; and 

 
(ii) that the implementation of the action plan be monitored by the Overview 

and Scrutiny Board on a six monthly basis (unanimous). 
 
(Note:  Councillor Barrand left the meeting during discussion of this item and 
returned prior to consideration of the recommendations.) 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


